

No. 22-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NANCIE G. MARZULLA
MARZULLA LAW, LLC
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6760

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. States cannot legislate away rights secured by the Fifth Amendment	6
1. The Just Compensation Clause limits a State’s ability to define away constitutionally protected property rights	7
2. States may not abrogate their constitutional obligations by “redefining” private property as public property	11
3. The Court repeatedly has invalidated state actions that run afoul of the Fifth Amendment	13
B. The Eighth Circuit misunderstood and misapplied the tax lien holdings that this Court carefully cabined to avoid a Fifth Amendment taking.....	18

1. The Eighth Circuit misinterpreted this Court's holding in <i>Nelson v. City of New York</i>	21
2. <i>Nelson</i> is inapposite where, as here, a state statute precludes a property owner from receiving the surplus proceeds from a judicial sale.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	13, 17
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	8, 9, 16
<i>City of New York v. Chapman Docks Co.</i> , 149 N.Y.S. 2d 679	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	24
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884)	5, 6, 8
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	11, 12, 16
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	15

<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	6
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	12
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	10, 16
<i>Shelden v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	15
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1972)	13
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	11

<i>United States v. Lawton</i>	
110 U.S. 146 (1884)	3, 4, 7, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,</i>	
449 U.S. 155 (1980)	14, 15

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 7, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 7, 15

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 272.31	2
Minn. Stat. § 279.03	2
Minn. Stat. § 280.01	2
Minn. Stat. § 280.41	2
Minn. Stat. § 281.18	9
Minn. Stat. § 282.01	3
Minn. Stat. § 282.07	3, 9
Minn. Stat. § 282.08	3
Minn. Stat. § 282.18	3

Other Authorities

James Madison, *Property*, 1 Nat'l Gazette 174 (1792)
(reprinted in 4 Letters and Other Writings of
James Madison 480 (1865))..... 11

Richard A. Epstein, "*Home Equity Theft by the Tax
Collector*," Hoover Inst., Defining Ideas (Jan. 23,
2023)..... 7

*State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure
Procedures*,
54 Real Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J. 93 (2019)..... 11
